

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
NORFOLK DIVISION**

JOAN HALL, RICHARD PRUITT,
THOMASINA PRUITT, VIVIAN CURRY,
ELIJAH SHARP, EUNICE MCMILLAN,
JAMES SPELLER, ROBBIE GARNES, and
LESLIE SPEIGHT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, and
JEAN JENSEN, SECRETARY, STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS in her official
capacity,

Defendants,

GARY THOMPSON, CHARLES BROWN,
JAMES BROWN, JAMES ALFRED CAREY,
EVELYN CHANDLER, CLIFTON E.
HAYES, JR., QUENTIN E. HICKS, IRENE
HURST, and WAYNE OSMORE,

Proposed Defendant-
Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 2:03-CV-151

**PROPOSED DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

Michael A. Carvin (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
Louis K. Fisher (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
Cody R. Smith (Va. Bar No. 48790)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700

Attorneys for Proposed Defendant-Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTS 1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. A Group that Is a Numerical Minority in a District
 Has No Ability to Elect Its Preferred Representative. 9

 B. Uniform Precedent Establishes that Plaintiffs Fail to
 State a Claim. 19

 C. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Cognizable Racial Bloc Voting
 or Exclusion from the Political Process. 22

V. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armour v. Ohio</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1044 (N.D. Ohio 1991)	19
<i>Baird v. Consol. City of Indianapolis</i> , 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , No. 6:01 CV 158 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 536 U.S. 919 (2002).....	15, 21
<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1429 (2003)	12, 14, 15
<i>Cano v. Davis</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 123 S. Ct. 851 (2003)	10
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	24
<i>Colleton County Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002).....	14
<i>Cousin v. Sundquist</i> , 145 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 1998).....	15, 19
<i>Franks v. Ross</i> , 313 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002).....	1
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>probable juris. noted</i> by 123 S. Ct. 964 (2003).....	18
<i>Gingles v. Edmisten</i> , 590 F. Supp. 345 (E.D.N.C. 1984), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub</i> <i>nom. Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	15, 16
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	7, 10
<i>Hastert v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 777 F. Supp. 634 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....	16
<i>Illinois Legislative Redistricting Comm'n v. LaPaille</i> , 786 F. Supp. 704, <i>aff'd</i> , 506 U.S. 948 (1992).....	16
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	7, 8
<i>Kingman Park Civic Ass'n v. Williams</i> , Civ. No. 01-2675, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15254 (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 2002)	21
<i>Latino Political Action Comm., Inc. v. City of Boston</i> , 784 F.2d 409 (1st Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Lewis v. Alamance County</i> , 99 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 1996).....	15, 17, 23
<i>McDaniel v. Mehfoud</i> , 708 F. Supp. 754 (E.D. Va. 1989)	7, 13
<i>McGhee v. Granville County</i> , 860 F.2d 110 (4th Cir. 1988)	5, 8, 9, 11, 13, 16
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988).....	13, 15, 16, 20

<i>Metts v. Almond</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.R.I. 2002)	9, 16, 21
<i>Moon v. Meadows</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va. 1997)	23
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997)	7, 20
<i>Nixon v. Kent County</i> , 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)	11, 15, 16, 20
<i>O'Lear v. Miller</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 850 (E.D. Mich.), <i>aff'd</i> , 123 S. Ct. 512 (2002)	19, 21
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	1, 2
<i>Romero v. City of Pomona</i> , 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989)	7, 20
<i>Simpson v. City of Hampton</i> , 919 F. Supp. 212 (E.D. Va. 1996)	23
<i>Skorepa v. City of Chula Vista</i> , 723 F. Supp. 1384 (S.D. Cal. 1989)	21
<i>Smith v. Brunswick County</i> , 984 F.2d 1393 (4th Cir. 1993)	9, 12, 14, 17
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 529 (S.D. Miss. 2002), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1429 (2003)	14
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 784 F. Supp. 553 (E.D. Ark. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 404 U.S. 952 (1992)	21, 24
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999)	15, 20
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973(b)	5, 6, 9, 11, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1973c	3

MISCELLANEOUS

J. Gerald Hebert, <i>Redistricting in the Post-2000 Era</i> , 8 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 431 (2000)	14, 19
